
 
 

 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2018 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
ODD11 REFURBISHMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES (Page 1) 
 
ICMD1  ADOPTION OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING  
             DOCUMENT (Pages 2 - 23) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or e-mail 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster, 
LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2018 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

 

TITLE OF DECISION:  
REFURBISHMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: MARK DAVIES 

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CHIEF OFFICER (ENVIRONMENT) 

CONTACT OFFICER: ELLIOTT GRIMSHAW 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582833 

E-MAIL: egrimshaw@lancaster.gov.uk 

Details of Decision:  
 

Award of contract to refurbish two 26T refuse collection vehicles to Faun Zoeller UK. 
  

Reasons for the decision:   
 

Vehicle tender exercise completed via the Chest portal. Faun Zoeller satisfied the specification 
requirements, which included; project management, robustness of warranties, experience in 
carrying out refurbishments and aftersales service. The chosen supplier also proved to be the most 
competitively priced and is the original supplier/manufacturer of the vehicles. 
 
If purchased new, these refuse vehicles would cost in excess of £140K each and have an 
expected life of 7 years (equating to c. £20K p.a.). Refurbishing these vehicles is estimated to save 
£8-11K annually, per vehicle, and extend the life by up to 4 years. 
 
Emissions and impact to the environment have been analysed (new vs refurbished) and shown to 
be minimal.  
 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
N/A  
PLEASE DELETE AS APPROPRIATE AND GIVE REASONS FOR URGENCY BELOW: 
 

I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 

REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 

RULES) 
SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A 
 

   

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Mark Davies 

DATE: 07/08/18 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ODD11 

DATE DECISION 

TAKEN: 
07.08.18 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
07.08.18 

DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 07.08.18 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

15.08.18 

  

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
ADOPTION OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR JANICE HANSON  

POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET MEMBER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBLE FOR 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND PLANNING 

CONTACT OFFICER: MAURICE BROPHY 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582330 

E-MAIL: mbrophy@lancaster.gov.uk  

Details of Decision:  

  
That the adoption of the Employment and Skills Plans Supplementary Planning Document for 
planning purposes be approved. 

 

Reasons for the decision:   
 

The City Council have prepared this Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to support the 
requirements of Policy DM48 of the Development Management Development Plan Document 
(adopted in 2014). Policy DM48 places an expectation on major development proposals to prepare 
an Employment and Skills Plan which encourages local apprenticeships and training through the 
construction phases of development. Given the SPD provides further detail on policy matters it is 
considered necessary for an Independent Cabinet Member Decision to approve its adoption. 
 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
NO
[...]
aining opportunities. 

NO ACTION 

Page 22



16 Jacqui Salt Natural England N/A Whilst we welcome the opportunity to give our 
views, the topic of the SPD does not appear to 
relate to our interests, therefore we do not wish to 
comment. 

Comment Noted. NO ACTION 

17 Marcus Hudson Lancashire County 
Council 

N/A It is recommended that the impacts of the SPD are 
cautiously monitored using the Claimant Count 
instead of the JSA claimant indicator, with the 
understanding that the implementation of benefit 
reforms and universal credit will initially be a 
confounding factor. 

Comment Noted. The City Council 
will seek to liaise with the County 
Council to ensure effective 
monitoring of the SPD. 

NO ACTION 

18 Marcus Hudson Lancashire County 
Council 

N/A It is possible that this approach, combined with 
effects to better connect areas of deprivation with 
areas of employment will bring positive outcomes. 
However, when any monitoring or review takes 
place we recommend that the Claimant Count 
figures for Poulton, Harbour and Heysham North 
wards are revisited to assess if the situation is 
improving. 

Comment Noted. It is agreed that 
ESPs should seek to provide 
opportunities across the district 
which, by course, will have greatest 
benefit to areas of deprivation within 
the district. 

NO ACTION 

19 Marcus Hudson Lancashire County 
Council 

N/A We recommend that consideration is given to how 
employment and training opportunities are 
promoted within those communities that would 
benefit the most. In addition to recruitment 
through Job Centre Plus, the City Council could 
explore whether opportunities brought about by 
ESPs could be promoted through local community 
and voluntary sectors. 

Comment Noted. Consideration will 
be given to the effective promotion 
of ESPs through relevant sectors. 

NO ACTION 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	1 REFURBISHMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES
	2 ADOPTION OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	

Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
   
 7TH AUGUST 2018  
 
The following decisions have all been taken by Individual Cabinet Members or Officers under 
delegated authority. Following the expiry of the call-in period, the following decision (previously 
agreed by an Officer or an Individual Cabinet Member) may be implemented. 
 
ODD11  REFURBISHMENT OF REFUSE COLLECTION VEHICLES  
 

(1)   Award of contract to refurbish two 26T refuse collection vehicles to Faun Zoeller UK. 
 
 
ICMD1   ADOPTION OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING   
              DOCUMENT  
 

(1)   That the adoption of the Employment and Skills Plans Supplementary Planning    
       Document for planning purposes be approved. 

 
  

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or e-mail 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


